EVMSU
EVMSU, EVMUG/L
Vertical Multistage Pumps Operation, Installation & Maintenance Manual   PumpegMultistal erticaV
U, EVMUG/LEVMS
 Operation, Installation & Maintenance Manual sPump
U, EVMUG/L
 Operation, Installation & Maintenance Manual
Note: Models EVMSU/EVMSUL 1-20 and EVMUG/EVMUL 32-64 certified to NSF/ANSI 61 & 372.

If you have purchased a bare pump, please make sure your
motor is suited to coupling with the pump.
The model designation can be found in section 7.1.
6.2 APPLICATIONS
The pump is designed for:
- commercial and industrial water distribution systems
- washing systems
- water treatment
- fire systems
- cooling systems
- pressurisation systems
- irrigation systems
6.2.1 USE WITH DRINKING WATER
The product is constructed with materials suited for pumping
drinking water. Before being used, the pump must be run with
clean water at its nominal flow rate for the time indicated in the
following table:
6.3 PUMPS ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR USE IN THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS
Improper use of the pump is hazardous and can
result in personal injury and damage to property.
Improper use of the product may void the warranty.
The pumps may not be used for:
- dirty water
- highly acidic water
- corrosive fluids
- water at temperatures higher than indicated in “TECHNICAL DATA”
- sea water
- flammable/explosive fluids
- fluids incompatible with the pump’s materials
- installation outdoors without protection against atmospheric agents
- dry running
ALL SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT
NOTICE. THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
AMEND TECHNICAL DATA FOR THE PURPOSE OF PRODUCT
IMPROVEMENTS.
WARNING! WARNING!
 EVMSU1     60 minutes (minimum)  EVMU32     15 minutes (minimum)
 EVMSU3   60 minnutes (minimum)  EVMU45     15 minutes (minimum)
 EVMSU5     30 minutes (minimum)  EVMU64     15 minutes (minimum)
 EVMSU10   30 minutes (minimum)  EVMSUG32 15 minutes (minimum)
 EVMSU15   15 minutes (minimum)  EVMSUG45  15 minutes(minimum)
 EVMSU20   15 minutes (minimum)
EBARA Pumps Americas Corporation
5
rev. 03/22
7. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
EVMSU(L)1-3-5-10-15-20
Nominal size 1 3 5 10 15 20 1 3 5 10 15 20
HP
Capacity
Total Head
Type of liquid
Maximum working pressure
Liquid temperature range
Suction
Discharge
Impeller
Intermediate casing
Liner ring
Bottom casing
Casing cover
AISI 304 (EN 1.4301)
AISI 316L (EN 1.4404)
AISI 329A (EN 1.4462)
Shaft sleeve bearing
SiC/Carbon/FPM

9
rev. 03/22
7.1 MODEL DESIGNATION
Model Type:
EBARA Vertical Multistage
D - Open Drip Proof (ODP)
T - Totally Enclosed Fan Cooled (TEFC)
3- 2 F 0050 D 1 S
Mechanical Seal
(see list below)
1 - Single Phase
3 - Three Phase
Total number of impellers
Piping Connection Type
F = Round ANSI compatible flange
N = Oval flange
L = Loose ANSI compatible flange
V = Victaulic
C = Clamp
Horsepower
0030=1/3 HP
0050=1/2 HP
0075=3/4 HP
0100=1.0 HP
0150=1.5 HP
0200=2.0 HP
0300=3.0 HP
0500=5.0 HP
0750=7.5 HP
1000=10 HP
1500=15 HP
2000=20 HP
2500=25 HP
Nominal Size
Model Type:
EBARA Vertical
Multistage (USA)
T - Totally Enclosed Fan Cooled
D - Open Drip Proof
32 - 2 - 1 F 0750 T 3 S Mechanical Seal
(see list above)
1 - Single Phase
3 - Three PhaseG - 304 SS Construction with
Cast iron bottom casing
Total number of impellers
Horsepower
0500=5 HP
0750=7.5 HP
1000=10 HP
1500=15 HP
2000=20 HP
2500=25 HP
3000=30 HP
4000=40 HP
5000=50 HP
6000=60 HP
Nominal size
Number of reduced diameter impellers
Flanged Connections
MODEL DESIGNATION
Models EVMSU 1, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20
EVMSU L F H N P
(none) - 304 SS Construction
L - 316 SS Construction
(none) - 2 Pole Configuration
F - 4 Pole Configuration
(none) Vertical Configuration
H - Horizontal Configuration
(none) Standard NPSH
N - Low NPSH
(none) Standard Working Pressure
P - Increased Working Pressure
EVMSU Mechanical seal types
S = Silicon Carbide/Carbon/FPM*
G = Silicon Carbide+Graphite/Silicon Carbide/FPM
E = Silicon Carbide/Carbon/EPDM
R = Silicon Carbide+Graphite/Silicon Carbide/EPDM
X = Special order seal materials (consult factory)
*NSF/ANSI 61 & 372 certified configuration
EVMSUL 1, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20
-
EVM S U G H
(none) Vertical Configuration
H – Horizontal Configuration
Models EVMSUG 32, 45,
EVMUG    32, 45, 64
EBARA Pumps Americas Corporation
10
rev. 03/22
8. PREPARING FOR USE
Installation must be performed by qualified or
factory trained personnel.
When lifting the pump/motor, use appropriate lift
equipment, and check position and tightness of
lift system so that the weight of the pump remains
balanced. Failure to observe this precaution may
result in serious accidents.
Lifting eye(s) attached to the motor (if provided)
are intended only for lifting the motor and must
not be used to lift the complete pump assembly.
8.1 COUPLING TO THE MOTOR
The motors to be coupled to the EVMU and EVMSU pumps must
meet NEMA standards. Consult motor nameplate and motor
manufacturer’s specifications for additional guidance on motor
 installation and operation, including maximum starts per hour.
Check that all power is off and that the motor is disconnected
from the power supply prior to ANY work performed on the
pump and/or motor.
It is strongly suggested to perform a start-up test run following cou-
pling to check operation. If possible, it is suggested to perform cou-
pling once the pump has been fastened down in its working
position and connected to the suction and discharge pipes.
8.1.1 ASSEMBLING THE MOTOR TO THE PUMP
The following procedure must be done with the
unit disconnected from its electrical power supply.
EVMSU20 [-A-] EVMSU32-1, EVMSU32-2, and EVMSUG32-45
1. Position and secure the pump vertically on a flat, rigid surface.
2. Unscrew the 4 coupling guard screws, then remove the two
coupling guards. [A-1]
3. Remove foam packing material from around the coupling. [A-1]
4. EVMSU only: Evenly loosen the three set screws in the
seal holder (shaft locking collar) by one full turn. [A-2]
5. Unscrew the coupling screws and remove both coupling halves
from the pump. [A-3]
6. EVMSU only: Remove the motor key from the motor and
install the half-key. [A-4]
The half-key should not protrude from the slot in
the motor shaft.
7. Set the motor vertically with its shaft downwards and place